6lr2944 CF 6lr2705

By: **Senator Gladden** Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2006 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 3	Baltimore City - Fairmount Neighborhood - State Projects or Programs - Prior Approval
4 FC 5 6 7 8	DR the purpose of prohibiting the establishment of a State program or project on or after a certain date in the Fairmount neighborhood in Baltimore City without the approval of the Fairmount Neighborhood Association; providing for the application of this Act; defining certain terms; and generally relating to State projects or programs in the Fairmount neighborhood of Baltimore City.
9 B 10 11 12 13 14	Y adding to Article 24 - Political Subdivisions - Miscellaneous Provisions Section 20-101 to be under the new title "Title 20. State Projects or Programs in the Fairmount Neighborhood" Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume)
15 16 M	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF IARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
17	Article 24 - Political Subdivisions - Miscellaneous Provisions
18	TITLE 20. STATE PROJECTS OR PROGRAMS IN THE FAIRMOUNT NEIGHBORHOOD.
19 20	0-101.
20 21 IN	(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS NDICATED.
	(2) "FAIRMOUNT NEIGHBORHOOD" MEANS THE AREA IN BALTIMORE TTY THAT CONSISTS OF THE 1900 BLOCKS OF CHESHOLM ROAD, THE 3700 BLOCKS OF VINTERBOURNE ROAD, THE 3700 BLOCKS OF NORTONIA ROAD, THE 1900 BLOCKS OF

25 FENTON ROAD, THE 1900 BLOCKS OF CHELSEA ROAD, AND THE 1900 BLOCK OF

26 CEDRIC ROAD.

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF SENATE BILL 775

(3) "STATE PROJECT OR PROGRAM" INCLUDES ANY PROGRAM
 2 ADMINISTERED BY A STATE AGENCY FOR ANY PURPOSE AND ANY CAPITAL
 3 IMPROVEMENT BY OR FOR A STATE AGENCY.

4 (B) ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2006, A STATE PROJECT OR PROGRAM MAY NOT BE
5 ESTABLISHED IN THE FAIRMOUNT NEIGHBORHOOD UNLESS THE STATE OBTAINS
6 THE APPROVAL OF THE FAIRMOUNT NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be
construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have
any effect on or application to any State project or program established in the
Fairmount neighborhood of Baltimore City before the effective date of this Act.

11 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 12 July 1, 2006.

2